WALGREENS NO. 06683

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 3 Case No. 3695
OAH No. 2012110402

5328 Cypress Avenue
Visalia, CA 93277

Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 46263

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department 6f Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.
This decision shall become effective on November 12,2013.

It is so ORDERED on November 6, 2013.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ‘

%(TW

By

STAN C. WEISSER
Board President
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KaMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 154990
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-255(
Telephone: (916) 324-6292
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: Jeffrey.Phillips@doj.ca.gov -
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3695
WALGREENS NO. 06683 | OAH No. 2012110402
5328 Cypress Avenue
Visalia, CA 93277

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

: DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 46263 P

Respondents.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

| PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Ofﬁcer of the Board of Pharmacy.
She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala
D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by J effrey M. Phillips, Deputy Attorney
General. ‘

2. Respondent Walgreens No. 06683 (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by
attorney Jonathan Klein of Kelly, Hockel & Klein, P.C., whose address is: One Sansome Street,
Suite 1800, San Francisco, CA 94104,

3. On or about December 24, 2002, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit No.
PHY 46263 to Walgreens No. 06683 (Respondent). The Pharmacy Permit was in full force and
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effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 3695 and will expire on May

1, 2014, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 3695 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation and all other
statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on September 25, 2012.
Respondent timely filed its Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.

5. Acopy of Accusation No. 3695 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by

reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in Accusation No. 3695. Respondenf has also carefully read, fully
discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

7. Respondent is fully aware of its legal_ rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegatioﬁs in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
its own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right to
present evidence and to testify on its own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and
court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

8. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

9. Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 3695, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon its
Pharmacy Permit.

1
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8.  For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up its right to contest

those charges.

RESERVATION

10. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this
proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other professional
licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil

proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmécy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or.its counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands
and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the
time the Board considers and acts upon it. AIf the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its
Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties,

and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter.

12.  The parties unders‘;and and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originais.

13.. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary |
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

n
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14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
t'heABoard may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order:

-DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Permit No. PHY 46263 issued to Respondent
Walgreens No. 06683 (Resﬁondenlt) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on prpbatién for three (3) years on the following terms and conditions.

1. Oxbgy All Laws

Respondent owner shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent owner shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing,
within seventy-two (72) hours of such occurrence, on its premises:

0  an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws - |

O  aplea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment

O  aconviction of any crime

O discipline, citation, or other administrative actioﬁ filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s permit or which is related to the practice of pharmacy or
the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or distributing, billing, or charging for any
drug, device or controlled substance.

Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation. .

2. Report to the Board

Respondent owner shall report to the board Quarterly, on a schedule as directed by the board
or its designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Among other
requirements, respondent owner shall state in each report under penalty of perjury whether there
has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely

reports in a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of
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delinquency in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation.
Moreover, if the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically
extended until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board.

3.  Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent owner shall appear in person for
interviews with the board or its designee, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the
board or its designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to
board staff, or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its
designee during the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation.

4. Cooperate with Board Staff

Respondent owner shall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's
monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of their
probation. Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. . Reimbursement of Board Costs

As a condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent owner shall pay
to the board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $ 14,914 within 60 days of
the effective date of pfobation. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be -
considered a violation of probation.

The filing of Baﬁkruptcy by respondent owner shall not relieve respondent of their
responsibility to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution.

6.  Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent owner shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined
by the board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a
schedule as directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as

directed shall be considered a violation of probation.

I
i
1
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7. Status of License

Respondent owner shall, at all times while on probation, maintain current licensure with the
board. If réspondent owner submits an application to the board, and the application is approved,
for a change of location, change of permit or change of ownership, the board shall retain
continuing jurisdiction over the license, and the respondent shall remain on prébation as
determined by the board. Failure to maintain current licensure shall be considered a violation of
probation.

If réspondent owner's license expires or is cancelled by operation of law or otherwise at any
time during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof or otherwise, upon.renewal
or reapplication respondent owner's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this
probation not previously satisfied.

8. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent owner discontinue
business, respondent owner may tender the premises license to the board for surrender. The
board or its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take
any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of
the license, r_espondent will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation.

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent owner shall relinquish the premises wall énd
renewal license to the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is
accepted. Respondent owner shall _further submit a completed Discontinuance of Business form
according to board guidelines and shall notify the board of the records inventory transfer.

Respondent owner shall also, by the effective date of this decision, arrange for the
continuation of care for ongoing patients of the pharmacy by, at minimum, providing a written
notice to ongeing patients that specifies the anticipated closing date of the pharmacy and that
identifies one or more area pharmacies capable of taking up the patients' care, and by cooperating
as may be neceésary in the transfer of records or prescriptions for ongoing patients. Within five
days of its provision to the pharmacy's ongoing patients, Respondent owner shall provide a copy

of the written notice to the board. For the purposes of this provision, "ongoing patients" means

6
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those patients for whom the pharmacy has on file a prescription with one or more refills
outstanding, or for whom the pharmacy has filled a prescription within the preceding sixty (60)
days.

Respondent owner may not 'apply for any new licensure from the board for three (3) years
frorﬁ the effective date of the surrender. Respondent owner shall meet all requirements applicable
to the license ~soﬁght as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board.

Respondent owner further stipulates that he or she shall reimburse the board for its costs of
investigation and prosecution prior to the acceptance of the surrender.

9.  Notice to Employees

Respondent owner shall, upon or before thé effective date of this decision, ensure that all
employees involved in permit operations are made aware of all the terms and conditions of
probation, either by posting a notice of the terms and conditions, circulating such notice, or both.
If the notice required by this provision is posted,‘it shall be posted in a prominent place and shall
remain posted throughout the probation period. Respondent owner shall ensure that any
employees hired or used after the effective date of this decision are made aware of the terms and
conditions of probation by posting a notice, circulating a notice, or both. Additionally,
respondent owner shall submit written notification to the board, within fifteen (15) days of the
effective date of this decision, that this term has been satisfied. Failﬁre to submit such
notification to the board shall be considered a violation of probation.

"Employees" as used in this provision includes all full-time, part-time,
volunteer, temporary and relief employees and ihdependent contractors empioyed or
" hired at any time during probation.

10.” Owners and Officers: Knowledge of the Law '

Respondent shall provide, within thirty (30) days after the effective date of this decision,
Sigﬁed and dated statements from its owners, including any owner or holder of ten percent (10%)
or more of the interest in respondent or respondent's stock, or any officer, or any district manager
authorized by Respondent, stating under penalty of perjury that said individuals have read and are

familiar with state and federal laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy. The
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failure to timely provide said statements under penalty of perjury shall be considered a violation

of probation.

11. Posted Notice of Probation

Respondent owner shall prominently post a probation notice provided by the board in a
place conspicuous and readable to the public. The probation notice shall remain posted during
the entire period of probation. |

Respondent owner shall not, directly or indirectly, engage in any conduct or make any
statement which is intended to fnislead or is likely to have the effect of misleading any patient,
customer, member of the public, or other person(s) as to the nature of and reason for the probation
of the licensed entity.

Failure fo posf such notice shall be considered a violation of probation.

12.  Violation of Probation

If a respondent owner has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the board
shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent license, and probation shall be automatically
extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as
deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate
probation, and to impose the penalty that was stayed.

If respondent owner violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent
owner notice/and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary
order that was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions
stating that a violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of
the license. If a petition to revoke probation vor an accusation is filed against respondent during
probation, the board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be
automatically extended until the petition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided.

13.  Completion of Probation

Upon written notice by the board or its designee indicating successful completion of

probation, respondent license will be fully restored.

1
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‘Board of Pharmacy.

Within sixty (60) days of the effective date of this decision, respondent owner shall submit
to the board or its designee, for prior approval, a community service program in which respondent
shall provide free health-care related services to a community or charitable facility or agency for
at least ten (10) hours per year for the first two(2) years of probation.

Within thirty (30) days of board approval thereof, respondent owner shaﬂ submit
documentation to the board demonstrating commencement of the community service program.
Respondent owner shall report on progress with the community service program in the quarterly
reports.

Failure to timely submit, commence, or comply with the program shall be considered a
violation of probation.

15. Separate File of Records

Respondent owner shall maintain and make available for inspection a separate file of all
records pertaining to the acquisition or disposition of all controlled substances. Faﬂure to

maintain such file or make it available for inspection shall be considered a violation of probation.

ACCEPTANCE .

[ have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully
discussed it with my attorney, Jonathan Klein. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Pharmacy Permit. Ienter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order

voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the

DATED: g/?’%\ 13 o /@MMM,\/ EygenGwe Pijeddoy heeepel
WALGREENS NO. 06683
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Walgreens No. 06683 the terms and
conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

I approve its form and content.

9
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I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Walgreens No. 06683 the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

I approve its form and content. ,
DATED: %{'2?{@3 5/
’ Jonathan Klein
Attorney for Respondent
ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.

Dated: 8(22 / (% "~ Respectfuily submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS :
Attorney General of California
JANICE K. LACHMAN

Supervising Deputy)Attorney General
JHEFREyY M) PHILLIPS
Deputy Attérney General
Attorneys for Complainant

AL

SA2010101162
11158197.doc
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ARTHUR D. TAGGART .
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JEFFREY M. PHILLIPS '
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 154990
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255 -
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-6292
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
" BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA :
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3695
WALGREENS NO. 06683
5328 CYPRESS AVENUE, . _
VISALIA, CA 93277 _ ACCUSATION
PERMIT NO. PHY 46263 : :
HANH LE PHAM
13231 CHESTNUT ST.
WESTMINSTER, CA 92683
PHARMACIST LICENSE NO. RPH 55049
Respondents.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accué,ation solely in her official capacity
as the Exec'uj:ive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Deparpfnent of Consumer Affairs.

2, Onor ébout December 24, 2002, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Permit
Number PHY 46263 to Walgreens No. 06683 (Respondent Walgreens). The Pharmacy Permit

was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on

May 1, 2012, unless renewed.

Accusation-
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3. On of about August29, 2003, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License
Number RPH 55049 to Hanh Le Pham (Respondent Pham). The license was in full force and
effect at all iimes.r'elev-ant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2013.

JURISDICTION

4.  This Accusation is brought before the Board of 'Pharrnacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the follb\.;ving laws. All section references are to the
Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

5.  Section 118 of the Code étates, in pertinent part, as follows:

"(b) The suspension, expiration, or foffeiture by operation of law ofa license issued by a
board in the department, or its suspension, forfeiture, or cancellation by order of the board or by
order of a court of law, or its surrender without the written consent of the board, shall not, during

any period in which it may be renewed, restored, reissued, or reinstated, deprive the board of its

Aaﬁthority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee upon any ground

provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or otherwise taking
disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground.

"(c) As used in this section; ‘board’ includes an individual'who is authorized by any
provision of this code to issue, suspend, or revoke a license, and 'license' includes 'certificate,’
'registration,’ and 'permit." - |

6. Sectidﬁ 4300 of the 'C()de states:

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked, _

“(b) Thé board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board, whose default
has Been enteredlor whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by. aﬁy ofthe
folloV\.ri'ng methods: A

"(1) Suspending judgmen't.

"(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

"(3) Suspengling his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year.

"(4) Revoking his or her license.

Accusation
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"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in its

discretion may deem proper.

"(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500) pf Part 1 of Division 3 of the Government Code, and the board
shall have all the powers granted therein. The action shall be final, except that the propriety of
the action is subject to review by the superior cc;urt pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the Code of
Civil Prlocedure."

7.  Section 4301 of the Code states:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of unprofessional
conduct or whbse license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or issued by mistake..

~.

Unproféssional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following:

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or
corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and

whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

"(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the United

States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

"(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter or of the applicable
federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy, including regulations established by

the board or by any other state or federal regulatory agency. :
I
1
I
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prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import.

V L NN A WL R W

8.  Section 4022 of the Code states
"Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for self-use in
humans or animals, and includes the following:

"(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing without

"(b) Any device that bears the étatement: "Caution: federal law restricts this device to sale
by or'on the order of a ,’i "Rx only," or words of similar import, the blank fo be filled
in with the designation of the practitioner licensed to use or order use of the device.

"(c) Any other drug or device that by fed.eral or state law can be lawfully dispensed only on. '
prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006." .

9. Sectioﬁ 4060 of the Code states:

"No pefson shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a peréon upon
the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, veterinarian, or naturopathic doctor
pursuant to Section 3640.7, or furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a certified
nurse-midwife'pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1, ora
physician assistant pursuaﬁt to Section 3502.1, or naturopathic doctor pursuant to Section 3640.5, |
or a pharmacist pursuant to either subparagraph (D) of parégraph (4) of, or clause (i\/) of
subparagraph (A) of paragraph (5) of, subdivision (a) of Séction 4052. This section shall not
apply to the possession of any (;ontrolled substance by a manufacturer; wholesaler, pharmacy,l
pharmacist, physician, podiatrist, dentist, optometrist, veferinarian, naturopathic c}octor, certified
nurse—midwife, nﬁrse practitioner, or physician assistant, when in stock in containers correctly - |
labeled with the name énd address of the suppli‘er 61* produ.cer. |

"Nothing in this section authorizes a cgrtiﬁed nurse-niidwifé, anurse -pracﬁti‘oner, a
physician assistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to order his or her owﬁ stock of dangerous drugs and
devices.”

/1
111
/11
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10. Section 4104 of the Code provides as follows:

(a) Every pharmacy shal} have in place procedures for taking action to protect the public
when a licensed individual erhployed by or with the pharmacy is discox}ered or known to be
chemically, mentally, or physically impaired to the extent it affects his or her ability to practice
the pro}ession or occupation authorized by his or her license, or is diséovered or known to have
engaged in the thef, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs.

(b) Every pharmacy shall have written policies and procedures for addressing chemical,
mental, or physical ithpairment, as well as theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous drugs, among
licensed individuals employed by or with the pharmacy.

(c) Every pharmacy shall report to the board, within 30 days of the receipt or development
of the following inforn'q‘atibn with regard to any licensed individual employed by or with the |
pharmacy: |

(¢B] Any admission by a licensed individual of chemical, mental, or physical impairment
affecting his or her ability to practice. | ‘

(2) Any admiséion by a licensed individual of theft, diversion, or self-use of dangerous
drugs.

(3)-Any video or documentary evidence demonstrating chemical, mental, or ph};sical
impairment of a licensed individual to the extent it affects his or her ability to practice,

(4) Any-video or documentary evidence demonstrating theft, diversion, or self-use of

<dangerous drugs by a licensed individual.

(5) Any termingtion based on chemical, mental, or fahysical impgirmerit of a licensed
individual to the extent it affects his or her ability to practice.

6) Ariy términation of a licensed individual based oﬁ thefl, diversion, or self-use of
dangerous drugs. -

11, California Code of Regulations, title 16, seption 1714, subdivision (b) provides:

“(b) Bach pharmacy licensed by the board shalil maint.ain its fécilities, space, fixtures, and

equipment so that drugs are safely and properly prepared, maintained, secured and distributed.”

111
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12. California Code of Regula‘tions,\title 16, section 1715.6, provides: .

“The owner shall report to the Board within thirty (30) days of discox}ery of any loss of the
controlled substances, including their amounts and strengths.” . |

R COST RECOVERY

13.  Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violatibns of
the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the éase. |
Drugs

14. “Norco” is a compound gonsisﬁng of 10 mg. of hydrocodone bitartrate, also known as
dihydrocodeinone, a Scbedule 111 controlled éubstance as designated by Health & Safety Code
section 11056(e)(4), and 325 mg: acetaminophen per tablet.

15 “Vicodin” is a compound consisting of 5 mg. of hydrocodone bitartrate, also known
as dihydrocodei'none, a Schedule III controlled substance as designated by Health & Safety Code
section 11056(e)(4), and 500 mg. acetaminophen per tablet. |

16. é‘Oxycodone” is a Schedule Ii controlled substance as designated by Health & Safety
Code section 11055(b)(1)(N). ' ‘

\

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

17.  In or around February or March 2008, Respondent Walgreens discovered that large
quantities of hydrocodone fablets, a controlled substanpe, were missing from the pharmacy. The
pharmacist-in-charge was told to conduct daily drug inventories. On or about March 5, 2008,
Walgreens loss pre;»-fen;cicsn specialisfs' conducted inter.vi‘ews of pharmacy empioyees régarding the
missing drugs. Two employees, Kao Hin Saechao and Isaac Campos, admitted to stealing
hydrocodone from the pharmacy énd were subsequently terminated. Additionally, on or about
March 11, 2008, duﬁng an interview with Walgreens loss prevention specialists, anofher
pharmacy embloyee, Brittany Soares, adfnitted to dive;'ting hydrocodone from the pharmac}af and
was subsequently ;cerminated. On or about March 12, 2008, a Walgreens Loss Prevention

Supervisor faxed the Board a one-page, hand-written notification that an unspecified controlled
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substance loss had occurred at Respondent Walgreens and that the loss was aftributed to
“costomer theft”. No further i’nformation was timely provided to the Board as required by
Respondent Walgreens or by Respondent Pham, despite Respondent Pham’s responsibility for
such reports. Moreover, during a discussion of the drug losses and required reporting,
Respondent Pham told fhe pharmacist-in-charge to stay out of things and to say nothing.
Subsequently, Respondent Walgreens discovered that approximately 23,277 tablets of
hydrocodone-containing medications and approximately 2,767 tablets of oxycodone were missing
and unaccounted for from the pl1armacy. Walgreens identified the responsible persons on or
about March 5, 2008 and also identified an additional responsible person on or about March 11,
2008. On or about June 19, 2008, Walgreens first reported to the Board that the loss was

attiibutable to former employees of Walgreens #6683, that two former employees were arrested

on or about March 5, 2008, and one former employee was arrested on or about March 11, 2008,

 Respondent Walgreens
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Inadequate Pharmacy Socurity)

18. Respondent Walgreens is subject to disciolinary action for unprofessional conduct
under section 4301, subdivision (0) in that Rospondent violated California Code of Regulations,
title 16, section 1714, subdivision (b). Respondent failed to maintain appropriate security against
theft or diversiorl of controlled substances. The circumstances demonstrating Respondent’s
inadequate security are that between approximately December 2007 and March 2008,
approx1mately 23,277 tablets of medlcatlons contalmng hydrocodone, a controlled substance, and
approximately 2760 tablets of the controlled substance Oxycodone were stolen diverted, or
otherwise became missing from the pharmacy

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Report Losses)
19. Respondent Walgreens is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct
under section 4301, subdivision (o) in that Respondent violated California Code of Regulations,

title 16, section 1715.6. The circumstances are that after becoming aware of the theft, diversion
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and/or loss of the controlled substances hydrocodone and Oxycodone, as set forth above in
paragraph 18, Respondent failed to report those losses, including information regarding émpunts
and strengths of the controlled substances, to the Board within 30 days of discovering the losses.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Report)
20. Resfnondent Walgreens is subject to disciplinary action for unprofessional conduct

under section 4301, subdivision (o) in that Respondent violated section 4104, subdivisions (c)(2),

(c)(4), and (c)(\6), Despite having knowledge and information of the theft of controlled

substances through drug loss report evidence and loss prevention interviews with employees,
Respondent failed to report to the Board information regarding individuals employed by
Respondent Walgreens within 30 days of development or receipt of that information, including
information that pharmacy employees Kao Hin Saechao, Isaac Campos e;nd Brittany Soares had
admitted to thé theft of controlled substances (hydrocodoﬁe)_from- Respczndent Walgreens and had
been terminated from employment based upon that theft. |
Respondent Hanh Le Pham o
FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
A (Failure t\o Report Losses) |
21, Réspondent Pham is subject to discipline for unprofessional conduct under

section 4301, subdivision (0), in that, while serving as District Manager for Respondent

Walgreens, Respondent Pham violated California Code of Regulations, title 16, section. 1715.6.

The circumstances are that after becoming aware of the theft, diversion and/or loss of the
controiled éul?-staﬁces hydrocodoﬁé and ox&codone, as set forth above in parégraph 18, and takiﬁg '
responsiBility for making the required reports, Respondent Pham féiled to report those losses,
including information regarding amounts and strengths of the controlled substances, to the Board
within 30 days of discovering the losses.

I
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FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Report)

22, Respondent Pham is subject to discipline for unprofessional conduct imder
section 4301, subdivision (0), in that, while serving as District Manager for Respondent .
Walgreens, Respondent Pham violated section 4104, subdivisions (¢)(2), (c)(4), and (c)(6). The ’
circumstances are that after becoming aware of the theft, diversion and/or loss of the controlled
substances hydrocodone and Oxycodone, as set forth above in paragraph 18; Respondent Pham
was responsible for making the required reports, and instructed staff to stay out of things and say
nothing, but nevértheless, failed to report to the Board information regafding the theft of
controlled substances by individuals employe(i by Respondent Walgreens, within 30 days of
development or receipt of that information, including information that pharmacy employees Kao
Hin Saechao, isaac Campos and Brittany Soares had édmitted to the theft of controlled substgnces
(hydrocodone) from Respondeﬁt Walgreens, that these employees had been terminated from
employment based upon that theft, that they had been arrested by the Visalia Pohce and were
being prosecuted by the Tulare County District Attorney s Office.

MATTERS IN AGGRIVATION

In assessing the amount of discipline toibe imposed, Complainant requests that the court
take judicial notice of and consider the following:

23.  On or about March 19, 2008, Citation No. CI 2607 34657 was issued by the Bbard to
Walgreens #6683 for violation of Business and Profession Code section 4005, 4301 (o), and 16
CCR secﬁon 1775, for allowing non-licensed staff perform the duties of a pharmacy technician on
or about Of;tober 31, 2007, o | o o | . |

24.  On or about Novmeber 9, 2009, Citation No. CI‘ 2008 39692 was issued by the Board
to Wal-éreens #6683 for violation of Business and Profession Code section 4005, 4301 (o), and 16
CCR section 1775, for a prescription error that occurred on or about December 19, 2008.

I |
I
I \
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 PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Permit Number PHY 46263, issued to Respondent
Walgreens No. 06683 '

2. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 55049, issued to
Respondent Hanh Le Pham;

3. Ordering Respondent Walgreens and Respondent Hanh Le Pham to pay the Board of
Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to .

. Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

4,  Taking such other and further actiey as deemed necessarf and proper.

DATED: q//éz //;l WQ'
i i VIRG A HEROLD
ctive Officer -
Board of Pharmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant

SA2010101162
10773821.doc
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